VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 19-08

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3 "DOGS", OF TITLE 6, "POLICE REGULATIONS", OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2019.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2019.

VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 19-08

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3 "DOGS", OF TITLE 6, "POLICE REGULATIONS", OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Forest View is a home-rule unit of local government pursuant to the provisions of Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, as a home-rule unit of government, the Village may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited in Article VII, Section 6; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that the annual registration for dog license should be changed to coincide with the annual date of vehicle license registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF THE VILLAGE'S HOME RULE POWERS, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Sections 6-3-4 (A); 6-3-4 (B); and 6-3-4 (C) of the Forest View Village Code "Registration" is hereby amended and Section 6-3-4 (D) added as follows:

(A) On or before January 1 <u>Between June 1 and June 30</u> of each succeeding year, it shall be the duty of any person owning, keeping, maintaining or harboring a dog in the Village to register said dog with the Clerk of the Village.

(B) The Clerk shall receive a fee of one dollar (\$1.00) for each dog registered, and upon the payment of said fee the Clerk shall issue, in duplicate triplet, a certificate of registration, one copy thereof to be delivered to the person registering said dog, and <u>one copy to be retained by the Police Department</u> and one copy to be retained by the Clerk. Said certificate shall show a general description of the dog, the owner's name and address, and also the place where said dog is usually harbored or kept.<u>and rabies</u> vaccination tag number and expiration date.

(C) Prior to registering any dog as herein required, the person registering said dog must present to the Clerk a certificate of <u>current</u> vaccination against rabies as herein required. showing that within the preceding ninety (90) days said dog had been vaccinated against rabies. (Ord. 77-5, 6-21-1977)

(D) Registration must occur within thirty (30) days after acquiring, keeping, maintaining or harboring a dog. All parties who fail to obtain a license within this period shall pay fee of one dollar (\$1.00) plus penalty as provided in this chapter.

SECTION 2: Home Rule. This Ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such ordinance should (a) contain terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View that to the extent that the terms of this Ordinance should be inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this Ordinance shall supersede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction.

SECTION 3: Full Force and Effect. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, and shall subsequently be published in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL this <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2019.

AYES: Trustees Grossi, Figueroa, Miller, Stimach, Kirchgatterer

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Trustee Hubacek

APPROVED this <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2019.

Lawrence Powell Village President

ATTEST:

Joy M. Conklin Village Clerk